
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Health Services Director, or designee, to execute on
behalf of the County, twenty-seven (27) contract amendments with the outpatient
psychiatrists set forth in the attached list, effective July 1, 2018, to increase the hourly rates
and total payment limits as outlined, with no change in the original contract terms. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Upon approval of this action, the total annual cost is approximately $900,000 and will be
funded 50% by Mental Health Realignment funds and 50% by Federal Medi-Cal. 

BACKGROUND: 
The Board of Supervisors approved contracts with the 27 outpatient psychiatrists specified
on the attached list. Due to noncompetitive wages, a nationwide shortage of psychiatrists,
and current contracted psychiatrists unwilling to fully staff shifts in the Behavioral Health
Division’s outpatient clinics, the Health Services Department has agreed to increase the
hourly rates for Adult Psychiatrist from $140 to $168; and Child Psychiatrist from $160 to
$192. The total annual cost is approximately $900,000 that will be funded by Mental Health
Realignment and Federal Medi-Cal funds. Approval of the amendment agreements on the

APPROVE OTHER 

RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY
ADMINISTRATOR 

RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD
COMMITTEE 

Action of Board On:   06/05/2018 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER 

Clerks Notes:
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS

AYE: John Gioia, District I Supervisor
Candace Andersen, District II
Supervisor
Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor
Karen Mitchoff, District IV
Supervisor
Federal D. Glover, District V
Supervisor

Contact:  Matthew White, M.D.,
957-5201

 
I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the
Board of Supervisors on the date shown. 

ATTESTED:    June  5, 2018 
David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
 
By: June McHuen, Deputy

cc: Tasha Scott,   Marcy Wilhelm   

C. 86

  

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Anna Roth, Health Services Director

Date: June  5, 2018

Contra 
Costa 
County 

Subject: Amendments to Outpatient Psychiatrist Contracts 



attached list will increase the hourly rates, total payments limits and allow each psychiatrist
to continue providing services in the Behavioral Health Division’s outpatient clinics. 



CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:
If this amendment is not approved, the Behavioral Health Division will not be able to
adequately staff its outpatient psychiatric clinics.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 


